

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

#### Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DEP13572

ADDRESS	CORRESP	ONDENC	ETOATT	ENTION	OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

VENDOR

**\*709052008** 304 765 5288 MCCOURT & SON CONSTRUCTION INC 2790 CENTRALIA ROAD

SUTTON WV 26601

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 105 S. RAILROAD STREET PHILIPPI, WV 26416-9998 304-457-3219

DATE PRI	VTED	TEF	IMS OF SA	LE	SHIP	VIA	F.O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS
02/08									
BID OPENING DATE	:: 	03/22/	2007	[		BID	OPENING T	[ME 01	:30PM
LINE	QUA	YTITN	UOP	CAT NO	ITEM NU	MBER	UNIT PR	ICE	AMOUNT
0001	RECLAM	1	JB REST		962-73 On of Lan	ID/ WATE	R		\$ 139,880.00
	THE WE	ST VIR	GINIA WEST IS SO	PURC VIGIN LICIT	HASING DI IA DEPART ING BIDS	VISION, MENT OF	ON BEHALF ENVIRONME SPECIFICA	NTAL	·
	THE PU	RPOSE ATION COMPA	OF TH	E CON E MIN	ING OPERA	TO PERF	ORM WATER	S)	
	AND GE PROJEC	NERAL	SUPER THE S	VISIO TATE	N OF THE DF WEST V	AGENT A	ER THE GUI SSIGNED TO , DEPARTME	THE	
	ON 02/	28/07	10:	DO AM		E TO AT	SHALL BE H TEND THE P FICATION.		
	EQUIPM ACCOMP PROJEC COUNTY APPROX	ENT ANI LISH TH T IS LO	O OTHE HE ITE DCATE COUNT O 3 A	ER NEO EMS AS D NEAF Y ROU- CRES.	CESSARY S S SPECIFI R EVERETT TE 45) AN	ERVICES ED IN TH VILLE IN	HIS CONTRA N MONONGAL	ст.	
IGNATUPE			ر [2	SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR TE	TELEPHONE		DATE	
ITLE		FEI	V			304-76			/22/07
Presider	ıt"		55-(	062-48	340		ADDRES	S CHANGES T	O BE NOTED ABOVE

55-062-4840

#### GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. All quotations are governed by the West Virginia Code and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division.
- 4. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125.00 registration fee.
- 5. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Orders/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contract, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 6. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 7. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 9. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 10. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 11. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern all rights and duties under the Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase Order/Contract.
- 12. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 13. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, this contract is automatically null and void, and is terminated without further order.
- 14. HIPAA Business Associate Addendum The West Viginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, and available online at the Purchasing Division's web site (http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm) is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that, the Agency meets the definition of a Covered Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.

#### INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division.
- 2. SPECIFICATIONS: Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- Unit prices shall prevail in cases of discrepancy.
- 5. All quotations are considered F.O.B destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 6. BID SUBMISSION: All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications.

#### SIGNED BID TO:

Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130



į

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation

Ţ

REQ NUMBER

PAGE

DEP13572

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

VENDOR

\*709052008 304 765 5288 MCCOURT & SON CONSTRUCTION INC 2790 CENTRALIA ROAD

SUTTON WV 26601

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPT. OF
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION
105 S. RAILROAD STREET
PHILIPPI, WV
26416-9998 304-457-3219

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

DAILIN	INTED	TERMS OF SALE	SH	IP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
	3/2007					
BID OPENING DAT	<sup>E:</sup> 03	3/22/2007		BID	DPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUANTIT	TY UOP	NO ITEM	NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	DEPT. OF 105 S RA PHILIPPI	AILROAD STR [, WV 26416	NTAL PROTECT SUITE 3	301 04) 457-45	SPECIAL REC.	
	PLANS AN ENVIRONM	ID SPECIFIC IENTAL PROT	ECTION AND F	ARED BY TH	CE WITH THE HE DEPARTMENT O DRDER ISSUED BY HASING DIVISION	
	EXHIBIT					7.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1
	WITHIN 3 IS RECEI	65 CALENDA VED. UNLES PURCHASE	R DAYS AFTER SS OTHERWISE	R THE NOTI	BE PERFORMED CE TO PROCEED D, THE FULLY RED NOTICE TO	
	RIGHT TO NOTICE T SUPPLIED	CANCEL THE O THE VENDO ARE OF AN	IS CONTRACT OR IF THE MA INFERIOR QU	IMMEDIATE TERIALS O VALITY OR	NG RESERVES THI LY UPON WRITTE R WORKMANSHIP DO NOT CONFORM AND CONTRACT	P
	THE HIGH	ER OF THE LESTABLISHE	J.S. DEPARTM	IENT OF LA Igalia cou	CTOR SHALL PAY BOR MINIMUM WAG NTY, PURSUANT	GE.
	REQUIRED OR IN AN'	FOR PAYMEN BY STATE L Y AMERICAN	ITS DUE (EXC .AW) CONTAIN	EPT FOR A ED IN THI F ARCHITE	S CONTRACT CTS DOCUMENTS	
NATURE	. <u>I</u>	. l . L	EE REVERSE SIDE FOR	TERMS AND COND	ITIONS DATE	- 1
LE .		FEIN		1	ADDRESS CHANG	ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



i

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

#### Request for Quotation

DEP13572

	٠.	- A. C	77 YF		C. C.	207	C.C.O			ICE	TO	A TO	CAL	TION	OF:	7
٠.	٠.		JUE	ieo.	3 U	ンベニ	COF	UNL		ソレロ		ALI	<b>E</b> 14	1101	I Ur.	
٠.	٠.					P1.1 - 4 -		, 11y	-				_ ,,			٠.

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

VENDOR

**\*709052008** 304 765 5288 MCCOURT & SON CONSTRUCTION INC 2790 CENTRALIA ROAD

SUTTON WV 26601

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 105 S. RAILROAD STREET PHILIPPI, WV 26416-9998 304-457-3219

DATE PRINTED		HMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
02/08/200	7				
BID OPENING DATE:	03/22/	/2007	BID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
	GOANTIA	NO.	TEWNOWNER	UNITRICL	AMOGIN
WOR	KERS' CON	PENSATION:	VENDOR IS REQU	IRED TO PROVID	DE
			KERS' COMPENSATI		
ALL	OF THE 1	TEMS CHECK	ED BELOW WILL BE	A REQUIREMENT	•
· I	THIS CONT	i I	·	•	
CXX	INSURAN	CE: SUCCES	SFUL VENDOR SHAL	L FURNISH PROO	F
			LIABILITY INSURA		
			UNLESS OTHERWIS		
			MINIMUM AMOUNT		
,		UIRED IS \$			
(	BUILDER	S RISK INS	URANCE: SUCCESS	FUL VENDOR SHA	LL
			ERS RISK - ALL R		
			% OF THE AMOUNT		
cxx	BONDS:	FIVE PERC	ENT (5%) OF THE	TOTAL AMOUNT O	F
			STATE OF WEST V		
			D AS A BID BOND.		
			ISH A PERFORMANC		
			OF THE AMOUNT O		
			IN THE FORM OF A		
			CREDIT, OR BOND		
			AUTHORIZED TO D		
			. A LETTER OF C		I
		1 1 1	CE AND LABOR & M		
		1 1 1	OJECTS UNDER \$10		,
•			NOT ACCEPTABLE	-	
			CE BOND, OR LABOR		
	<b>-</b> ,				
( )	MAINTEN	ANCE BOND:	A TWO (2) YEAR	MAINTENANCE	
			ING SYSTEM WILL		NT
		SSFUL VEND			
<b>_</b>					
		SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON		
SIGNATURE			TELEPHONE	D	ATE
TITLE	FE	IN	I	ADDRESS CHAN	IGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
				ADDITOS OTAL	OCC TO DE NOTED ABOVE



AUSTOOM

į

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

#### Request for Quotation

DEP13572

PAGE

7.47.0.2

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

\*709052008 304 765 5288 MCCOURT & SON CONSTRUCTION INC 2790 CENTRALIA ROAD

SUTTON WV 26601

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPT. OF
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION
105 S. RAILROAD STREET
PHILIPPI, WV
26416-9998 304-457-3219

02/08/2		TEHMS OF S	<u>105</u>	SHIP VIA	F.O.B	FREIGHT TERMS
BID OPENING DATE:	03/	22/2007		BID	OPENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP	CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
WI PI	ERSONS D	INIA STA	CON TE CO TO PE	TRACTORS LICENSE  DE 21-11-2 REQUI  RFORM CONTRACTIN	RES THAT ALL	
L M, C,	ICENSING ICENSE. ADE BY C APITOL C 5305. T	BOARD APPLICA ONTACTION OMPLEX, ELEPHONE	S EMP TIONS NG THE BUILD : (30	OWERED TO ISSUE FOR A CONTRACTO WEST VIRGINIA DING 3, ROOM 319,	THE CONTRACTORS RS LICENSE MAY BE IVISION OF LABOR CHARLESTON, WV	
P!		VE BIDDE THEIR I	R TO	DE 21-11-11 REQU INCLUDE THE CONT		
CC		RS LICEN	SE NO	COURT & SON CONST	••••	
OF		CONTRACT	ORS L	WILL REQUIRED TO ICENSE PRIOR TO T. LICABLE LAW		
AN TH DI PR	ID REGULA IE "REQUI IVISION ROCUREMEI	ATIONS, EST FOR IS THE S	STATI AND TI QUOTA OLE AI	E CODE, PURCHASI HE INFORMATION P TION" ISSUED BY UTHORITY GOVERNI ED IN SPECIFICAT	ROVIDED IN THE PURCHASING NG THIS	
BIGNATURE			SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON TELEPHONE	DITIONS JOATE	
TITLE		FEIN		1	ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Ĭ

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

#### Request for Quotation

DEP13572

PAGE

5

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

> ENDOR

\*709052008 304 765 5288 MCCOURT & SON CONSTRUCTION INC 2790 CENTRALIA ROAD

SUTTON WV 26601

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

DEPT. OF

OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION
105 S. RAILROAD STREET

PHILIPPI, WV
26416-9998 304-457-3219

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 02/08/2007 BID OPENING DATE: 03/22/2007 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT TIME QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT ANY OTHER SOURCE, VERBAL OR WRITTEN, WHICH CONTRADICTS OR ALTERS THE INFORMATION PROVIDED FROM THE SOURCES AS DESCRIBED IN THE ABOVE PARAGRAPH IS VOID AND OF NO EFFECT. IN THE EVENT THE VENDOR/CONTRACTOR FILES BANKRUPTCY: FOR BANKRUPTCY PROTECTION, THIS CONTRACT IS AUTOMATI-CALLY NULL AND VOID, AND IS TERMINATED WITHOUT FURTHER ORDER. EXHIBIT 7 DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS & STEEL IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS IN ACCORDANCE WITH WEST VIRGINIA CODE 5-19-1 ET., SEQ., EVERY CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION, RECONSTRUCTION, ALTERATION, REPAIR, IMPROVEMENT OR MAINTENANCE OF PUBLIC WORKS, WHERE THE COST IS MORE THAN \$50,000 AND, IN THE CASE OF STEEL ONLY, WHERE THE COST OF STEEL IS MORE THAN \$50,000 OR WHERE MORE THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE REQUIRED, THE STATE WILL ACCEPT ONLY ALUMINUM GLASS, OR STEEL PRODUCTS PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES. IN ADDITION, ITEMS OF MACHINERY OR EQUIPMENT PURCHASED FOR USE AT THE SITE OF PUBLIC WORKS SHALL BE MADE OF DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL, UNLESS THE COST OF THE PRODUCT IS LESS THAN \$50,000 OR LESS THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE USED IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS. FOREIGN MADE ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS MAY BE ACCEPTED ONLY IF THE COST OF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS IS FOUND TO BE UNREASONABLE. SUCH COST IS UNREASONABLE IF IT IS %20 OR MORE HIGHER THAN THE BID PRICE FOR FOREIGN MADE IF THE DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS. PRODUCTS TO BE SUPPLIED OR PRODUCED IN A "SUBSTANTIAL LABOR SURPLUS AREA", AS DEFINED BY THE UNITED STATES SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



i

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for

RFO NUMBER

DEP13572

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

сниск	BOWMAN
304-55	8-2157

VEZDOR

**\*709052008** 304 765 5288 MCCOURT & SON CONSTRUCTION INC 2790 CENTRALIA ROAD

SUTTON WV 26601

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 105 S. RAILROAD STREET Ţ PHILIPPI, WV 26416-9998 304-457-3219

DATE PRIN	TED	TE	RMS OF SAI	Æ	SHIP	VIA	1	F.O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS
02/08/	2007									
BID OPENING DATE	<del></del>	3/22/	/2007			BID	OPE	VING TIME	0 1	:30PM
LINE	QUAN		UOP	CAT	ITEM NU		1	UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
EINE	COAN	irri	GOF	NO.	112 01140	WEEN	1	UNUTAICE		ANCON
	DEPARTM	1FNT (	FIAR	NR. F	ORETCH PE	описте	MAV	BE SUPPLIE	ח	İ
	;						1	HIGHER IN	_	
	1		1		MADE PRO		OKE	HIGHER IN		
	, KICL I	HAN I	,,,	KLIGN	HADE INC	יסטעני.				
	TE DOI	חם דר	THE	ALIADD	05 4 604	ITDACT II	NDEE	R THE ABOVE		
	I .						1			
								PENDING UNI	ı	1
	;						3	E FOREIGN	_	
								E AND LOWE		
								THE SPEND	ING	
								ATION AND		ļ
								STIC PRODUC	ıs.	
					ATE IN TH					
	SOPPLAT	NG FU	REIGN	ALUM	INUM, GLA	SS OR S	TEEL	• •		
	1									
			·			ļ				
	REV. 3/	88		1						
	L	_	ļ							
	EXHIBIT	9	}							
	[									
			1 1	CE & /	ACKNOWLED	GEMENT	OF C	CONSTRUCTION	N	
	PROJECT	ADDE	NDA							
						1		BE REQUIR	ED	
			l £		ING SCHED					
	CONSTRU	CTION	PROJ	ECT A	DDENDA FO	R STATE	AGE	NCIES:		]
										1
								THE ADDEND		
							OCUR	ED DRAWING	S	
			, ,		THE PROJ	I		DDENDUM ANI		,
				1				N THE STATE		İ
	PURCHAS							ER SHALL A	LS0	
						THE STA	TE A	GENCY FOR	ļ	
	WHICH T	HE CO	NTRAC	r is	SSUED.	ļ			İ	
				į		Í				
Í					ND THE A	I				•
	INTERES	TED P	ARTIE	S AND,	IF NECE	SSARY,	EXTE	ND THE BID		ļ
				SEC DEVI	ERSE SIDE FOR T	DAIC AND CON	(NITION)	500000000000000000000000000000000000000	[	
SIGNATURE				OCC NEV		TELEPHONE	IUH IUN		ATE	
TITLE		FE	in					ADDRESS CHAN	GES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



i

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

#### Request for Quotation

T

DEP13572

PAGE

\_\_\_\_

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

>ENDOR

\*709052008 304 765 5288 MCCOURT & SON CONSTRUCTION INC 2790 CENTRALIA ROAD

SUTTON WV 26601

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPT. OF
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION
105 S. RAILROAD STREET
PHILIPPI, WV
26416-9998 304-457-3219

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 02/08/2007 BID OPENING DATE: 03/22/2007 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT LINE QUANTITY LIOP ITEM NILIMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT OPENING DATEL. ANY ADDENDUM SHOULD BE RECEIVED BY THE BUYER WITHIN FOURTEEN (14) DAYS PRIOR TO THE BID OPENING DATE. ALL ADDENDA SHOULD BE FORMALLY ACKNOWLEDGED BY ALL BIDDERS AND SUBMITTED TO THE STATE PURCHASING DIVISION AND THE STATE AUDITOR'S OFFICE. THE SAME RULES AND REGULATIONS THAT APPLY TO THE ORIGINAL BIDDING DOCUMENT SHALL ALSO APPLY TO AN ADDENDUM DOCUMENT. THE ONLY EXCEPTION MAY BE FOR AN ADDENDUM THAT IS ISSUED FOR THE SOLE PURPOSE OF CHANGING A BID OPENING TIME AND/OR DATE. REV. 11/96 EXHIBIT 10 REQUISITION NO.: DEP13572 ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THE FOLLOWING CHECKED ADDENDUM(S) AND HAVE MADE THE NECESSARY REVISIONS TO M PROPOSAL, PLANS AND/OR SPECIFICATION, ETC. ADDENDUM NO. S: 1 NO. NO. 2 NO. NO. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS 304-765-ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE 55-062-4840



j

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation

DEP13572

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

V ENDOR

\*709052008 304 765 5288 MCCOURT & SON CONSTRUCTION INC 2790 CENTRALIA ROAD

SUTTON WV 26601

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

DEPT. OF

OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION

105 S. RAILROAD STREET

PHILIPPI, WV

26416-9998 304-457-3219

D2/D8/2007 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM  WIND OPENING TIME 01:30PM  NO. 5  I UNDERSTAND THAT FAILURE TO CONFIRM THE RECEIPT OF THE ADDENDUM(S) MAY BE CAUSE FOR REJECTION OF BIDS.  REV. 11/96  NOTICE  A SIGNED BID MUST BE SUBMITTED TO:  DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION PURCHASING DIVISION BUILDING 15  2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0130  THE BID SHOULD CONTAIN THIS INFORMATION ON THE FACE OF THE ENVELOPE OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED:  SEALED BID  SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS  SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS  PILE  PILE  SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS  PILE  PILE  PILE  PILE  PILE  SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS  PILE	DATE PRIN	VTED	TEF	RMS OF SA	LE	SHIP	VIA		F.O.B		FREIGHTTERMS
UNE QUANTITY UOP CAT TEMNUMBER UNITPRICE AMOUNT  NO. 5  I UNDERSTAND THAT FAILURE TO CONFIRM THE RECEIPT OF THE ADDENDUM(S) MAY BE CAUSE FOR REJECTION OF BIDS.  SIGNATURE  MCCOURT & SON CONSTRUCTION, INC.  COMPANY	02/08	/2007									
NO. 5  I UNDERSTAND THAT FAILURE TO CONFIRM THE RECEIPT OF THE ADDENDUM(S) MAY BE CAUSE FOR REJECTION OF BIDS.  SIGNATURE  MCCOURT & SON CONSTRUCTION, INC.  COMPANY	BID OPENING DATE	:	03/22/	2007			BID	OPE	ENING TIME	0	l:30PM
I UNDERSTAND THAT FAILURE TO CONFIRM THE RECEIPT OF THE ADDENDUM(S) MAY BE CAUSE FOR REJECTION OF BIDS.    Company	LINE	QUAN	ITITY	UOP		ITEM:NU	IMBER		UNITPRICE		AMOUNT
ADDENDUM(S) MAY BE CAUSE FOR REJECTION OF BIDS.  SIGNATURE  MCCOURT & SON CONSTRUCTION, INC.  COMPANY		NO. 5		• •							
MCCOURT & SON CONSTRUCTION,  COMPANY  03/22/07  DATE  REV. 11/96  NOTICE  A SIGNED BID MUST BE SUBMITTED TO:  DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION PURCHASING DIVISION BUILDING 15 2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0130  THE BID SHOULD CONTAIN THIS INFORMATION ON THE FACE OF THE ENVELOPE OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED:  SEALED BID  SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS  FILEPHONE  PAGE		1		1						THE	
COMPANY  03/22/07  DATE  REV. 11/96  NOTICE  A SIGNED BID MUST BE SUBMITTED TO:  DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION PURCHASING DIVISION BUILDING 15 2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0130  THE BID SHOULD CONTAIN THIS INFORMATION ON THE FACE OF THE ENVELOPE OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED:  SEALED BID  SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS  RIGHATURE  TELEPHONE  DATE							Z.	GNA	TURE		•
REV. 11/96  NOTICE  A SIGNED BID MUST BE SUBMITTED TO:  DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION PURCHASING DIVISION BUILDING 15 2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0130  THE BID SHOULD CONTAIN THIS INFORMATION ON THE FACE OF THE ENVELOPE OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED:  SEALED BID  SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMAS AND CONDITIONS  NONATURE  TELEPHONE  DATE						MCC	• • • • • • •		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	ION,	INC.
NOTICE  A SIGNED BID MUST BE SUBMITTED TO:  DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION PURCHASING DIVISION BUILDING 15 2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0130  THE BID SHOULD CONTAIN THIS INFORMATION ON THE FACE OF THE ENVELOPE OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED:  SEALED BID  SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS  SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS  OATE						••••		ı	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •		7 + 2-2
A SIGNED BID MUST BE SUBMITTED TO:  DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION PURCHASING DIVISION BUILDING 15 2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0130  THE BID SHOULD CONTAIN THIS INFORMATION ON THE FACE OF THE ENVELOPE OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED:  SEALED BID  SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS  SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS  TILE  TILE  THE TELEPHONE  DATE		REV. 1	1/96		20.00			Ę			
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION PURCHASING DIVISION BUILDING 15 2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0130  THE BID SHOULD CONTAIN THIS INFORMATION ON THE FACE OF THE ENVELOPE OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED:  SEALED BID  SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS  TILE  SEGNATURE  TILE  TILE  DATE			Ì		NOT	ICE					
PURCHASING DIVISION BUILDING 15 2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0130  THE BID SHOULD CONTAIN THIS INFORMATION ON THE FACE OF THE ENVELOPE OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED: SEALED BID  SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS  THE BID SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS  THE STATE STATE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS  THE STATE S		A SIGNE	ED BID	MUST	BE S	UBMITTED	TO:				
2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0130  THE BID SHOULD CONTAIN THIS INFORMATION ON THE FACE OF THE ENVELOPE OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED: SEALED BID  SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS  THE BID MAY NOT BE CONDITIONS  THE BID MAY NOT BE CONDITIONS  THE BID MAY NOT BE CONDITIONS  THE BID MAY NOT BE CONDITIONS							ON				
THE BID SHOULD CONTAIN THIS INFORMATION ON THE FACE OF THE ENVELOPE OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED:  SEALED BID  SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS  PAGNATURE  TELEPHONE  DATE		II.	,								
THE ENVELOPE OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED:  SEALED BID  SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS  TELEPHONE  TELEPHONE  DATE											
THE ENVELOPE OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED:  SEALED BID  SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS  TELEPHONE  TELEPHONE  DATE							:				
SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS  RIGHATURE  TELEPHONE  DATE										OF	
SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE		SEALED	BID		}		ļ				
TTI E ICEIN	NONATING				SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR T		OITIO	NS	Ta ===	
TTLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE	SIGNATURE						ITELEPHONE			DATE	and the state of t
	TTLE		FEI	N					ADDRESS CH	ANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



j

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

#### Request for Quotation

DEP13572

PAGE

9

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

NOORMA

\*709052008 304 765 5288 MCCOURT & SON CONSTRUCTION INC 2790 CENTRALIA ROAD

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA

SUTTON WV 26601

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

DEPT. OF

OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION
105 S. RAILROAD STREET
PHILIPPI, WV
26416-9998 304-457-3219

02/08/										
BID OPENING DATE:	0 3	3/22/	2007			BID	OPENI	NG TIME	01:30	PM
LINE	QUANTI	TY	UOP	CAT NO.	JTEM N	JMBER		UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
									2000.000	
}					}					
	BUYER:				CB-23					
	RFQ. NO.	. :			DEP13	572				
										:
	BID OPEN	NING	DATE:		03/22	/2007				
	BID OPEN	NING	TIME:		1:30	PM				
**										ļ
	DIEVCE E	POVT	DE A	EAY N	UMBER IN	CASE IT	TO NE	CESCARV		
					NG YOUR		13 ML	CLSSARI		
		- 1	(304)							
			72047	- 105-	2293					
	CONTACT	DEDC	0N (D	LEACE	DDINT C	EADLW.				
	CUNTACT	PERS	DN (P	LEASE	PRINT C	LEARLYJ				
						-			Ì	
	~~~~~	TUTO	TO T		D 05 D50	DED 1.7		VVVV TOT		\$ 139,880.00
	*****	IHIS	12 1	HE EN	ט טר ארע	DEPIS	5/2 **	**** TOT	AL:   -	
[		[								
		}	ļ							•
			ĺ						1	
				ļ						
				ĺ						
				-						
				[			•			
				SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR		DITIONS	1=		
SIGNATURE	m	17	104		<b>X</b>	TELEPHONE (30	4)765-		O3/22	/07
TITLE	dont	FÉI	N	CO 40	40	, , , , , ,		ADDRESS CHAN		
Presi	uent		22-0	62-48	4 U			- ADOVE   AD		

#### MCCourt & Son Construction, un 2790 Centralia Road Sutton, WV 26601

BUYER REQ OR PO NO DEP 13572 CB-23 SPENDING UNIT WESI VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION/SPECIAL RECLAMATION

WV-36a

SIATE OF WESI VIRGINIA Rev. 1/29/02 PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET

200	٠.	- /	
VEI	VD(	)R -	

ITEM NO	QUANTITY	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
		BID SCHEDULE	
		PERMII NAME: MOHIGAN MINING CO.	
		PERMIT NUMBER: U-109-83	
1.0	LUMP SUM	MOBILIZATION/DEMOBILIZATION/PROJECT SIGN (5% Total Bid Maximum for this permit)	LUMP SUM \$3,000.00
20	LUMP SUM	SPILL CONTAINMENT AREA (S.C.A.) (\$1,000 00 Maximum Bid for this permit)	LUMP SUM \$ 1,000.00
3.0	700 LF	HAYBALE DIKE (Max Bid \$5 00 Per LF)	\$ 5.00 \$ 3,500.00 PER LF
4.0	LUMP SUM	HAULROAD/ACCESS ROAD	LUMP SUM \$ 32,000.00
5.0	440 LF	CULVERIS	\$ 27.00 \$ 11,880.00
6 . 0	400 LF	RIPRAP DITCH WITH LINER	\$ 20.00   \$ 8,000.00
7 0	380 LF	GROUTED RIPRAP DITCH	\$ 25.00 \$ 9,500.00
8.0	LUMP SUM	SETTLING POND	LUMP SUM \$ 23,000.00
9.0	LUMP SUM I	NCLINED LIMESTONE BED	LUMP SUM \$ 38,000.00
10.0	LUMP SUM	-INCH SCH. 35 PVC PIPING, FITTINGS	LUMP SUM \$ 3,500.00
11.0		REVEGETATION	
11.1	3 AC A	GRICULTURAL LIME	\$300.00 \$ 900.00 PER ACRE
11.2	3 AC F)	ERTILIZER	\$300.00 PER ACRE \$900.00

#### McCourt & Son Construction, Inc. 2790 Centralia Road Sutton, WV 26601

BUYER PAGE REO OR PO NO
CB-23 DEP 13572

SPENDING UNIT
WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION/SPECIAL RECLAMATION

WV-36a

STAIE OF WEST VIRGINIA

Rev 1/29/02

PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET

VENDOR:

ITEM NO	QUANTITY	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
113	3 AC	MULCH	\$_700.00 PER ACRE	\$ <u>2,100.00</u>
114	3 AC	VEGETATIVE SPECIES	\$ 700.00 PER ACRE	\$2,100.00
12.0	LUMP SUM	STRUCTURE AND/OR DEBRIS REMOVAL	LUMP SUM	\$ 500.00
		TOTAL PERMIT <u>U-109-83</u>		\$ <u>139,880</u> .0

#### AFFIDAVIT

()4°

#### West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states:

No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owned is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate

#### **DEFINITIONS:**

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

#### **EXCEPTION:**

The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

#### LICENSING:

Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

#### **CONFIDENTIALITY:**

The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendors should visit www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy for the Notice of Agency Confidentiality Policies.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code, §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor acknowledges the information in this said affidavit and are in compliance with the requirements as stated

Vendor's Name: _	MCCOURT &	SON CONSTRUCTION,	INC.	
Authorized Signat	ure:	my Mass	Date:	03/22/07
No Deht Affidavit /Pavi				

Agency	Purchasing	
REQ P.O#	DEP13572	

#### **BID BOND**

	KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That we, the undersigned	McCourt & Son Construction, Inc.			
	2700 Controlin Pood Sutton 137 26601	Companion Property and Casualty			
Insurance	,, a corporation	organized and existing under the laws of the State of			
	S Carolina with its principal office in the City of Atlanta, GA	, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State			
	of West Virginia, as Obligee, in the penal sum of Sixteen Thousand Five	(\$ 16,500.00 ) for the payment of which,			
	well and truly to be made, we jointly and severally bind ourselves, our heirs, ac	dministrators, executors, successors and assigns			
	The Condition of the above obligation is such that whereas the Principal	pal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the			
	Department of Administration a certain bid or proposal, attached hereto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for DEP 13572 Mohigan Mining Co. Monongalia County				
	NOW THEREFORE,				
	<ul><li>(a) If said bid shall be rejected, or</li><li>(b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter into a co</li></ul>	ontract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached			
	hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the bid or p	proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the			
	agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be r force and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the S				
	exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated				
	The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that t	the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no			
	way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligee				
,	waive notice of any such extension				
	IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereunto set their	ir hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations			
l	have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these presents to	·			
	<u>22nd_day of, 20_07_</u>				
Į	Principal Corporate Seal	McCourt & Son Construction, Inc.			
		(Name of Principal)			
		Ву			
		(Must be President or Vice President)			
		President			
		(Title)			
	Surety Corporate Seal	Companion Property and Casualty Insurance Company			
`	ourely obsporate dear	(Name of Surety)			
		han l			
		WYW			
		Attorney-in-Fact Andrew C. Heaner			

IMPORTANT -- Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised corporate seals must be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached.

#### COMPANION PROPERTY AND CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY

P. O. Box 100165 (29202) 51 Clemson Road Columbia, SC 29229

#### **GENERAL POWER OF ATTORNEY**

Know all men by these Presents, that the COMPANION PROPERTY AND CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY had made, Constituted and appointed, and by these presents does make, Constitute and appoint Andrew C. Heaner of Atlanta, Georgia; Richard L. Shanahan of Atlanta, Georgia; Stefan E. Tauger of Parker, Colorado; Arthur S. Johnson of Atlanta, Georgia; Jessica B. Gardiner of Loganville, Georgia; Mary F. Holland of Chamblee, Georgia; James E. Feldner of West Lake, Ohio; Jeffery L. Booth of Parma, Ohio; Cheryl L. Torrao of Canton, Georgia; Garry W. Black of Murfreesboro, Tennessee; Martha G. Ross of Charlotte, North Carolina; David R. Brett of Columbia, South Carolina; or Donald H. Gibbs of Atlanta, Georgia, EACH as its true and lawful attorney for it and its name, place and stead to execute on behalf of the said company, as surety, bonds, undertakings and contracts of suretyship to be given to all obligees provided that no bond or undertaking or contract of suretyship executed under this authority shall exceed in amount of the sum of \$1,000,000 (One Million dollars).

This Power of Attorney is granted and is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following Resolution adopted pursuant to due authorization by the Executive Committee of the Board of Directors of the COMPANION PROPERTY AND CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY on the 24<sup>th</sup> day of December 2003

RESOLVED, that the Chairman, President or any Vice President of the Company be, and that each or any of them hereby is, authorized to execute Powers of Attorney qualifying the attorney named in the given Power of Attorney to execute in behalf of the COMPANION PROPERTY AND CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY bonds, undertakings and all contracts of suretyship; and that any Officer, Secretary or any Assistant Secretary be, and that each or any of them hereby is, authorized to attest the execution of any such Power of Attorney, and to attach thereto the seal of the Company.

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of such officers and the seal of the Company may be affixed to any such Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such Power of Attorney certificate bearing such facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company when so affixed and in the future, with respect to any bond undertaking or contract of suretyship to which it is attached.

In Witness Whereof, the COMPANION PROPERTY AND CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY has caused its official seal to be hereto affixed, and these presents to be signed by its President and attested by its Vice President this 2200 day of December 2006.

this 224	day of December 2006.		
Attest: COM By: _	Charles M. Potok, President	INSURANCE COMPANY  Curtin C. Stewart, Vice Pres	ident & CFO
on sworn in and the President in the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the		ne County of Richland, State of SC, at Columbia ASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY, the corporation; that the seal affixed to the said instruent to due authorization dichland County Commission Expires: 7//2000 CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY, a Souther remains in full force and has not been revoked.	that they are the President ation described in and which ament is such corporate seal;  (1/14)  The Carolina Corporation, DO

Revised: 12/22/2006

Curtis C. Stewart, Vice President & CFO

Signed and sealed at the City of Columbia, Dated the 22nd day of

# State of West Vinginia Offices of the Insurance Commissioner

# Certificate of Huthority

# Whereas, COMPANION PROPERTY AND CASUALTY INSURANCE

COMPANY domiciled in the State of South Carolina has complied with all the requirements of the laws of this State so as to entitle it to transact its appropriate business in the State of West Virginia.

Therefore, I the undersigned, Insurance Commissioner of the State of West Virginia, pursuant to the authority vested in me by the laws of this State, do hereby authorize it to transact the business of insurance as defined in Chapter 33

ARTICLE 1, SECTION 10(c) -- FIRE

ARTICLE 1, SECTION 10(d) -- MARINE

ARTICLE 1, SECTION 10(e) -- CASUALTY

ARTICLE 1, SECTION 10(f) (1) (2) & (3) -- SURETY

of the 1931 Code of West Virginia as amended, in the State of West Virginia in accordance with the laws thereof until midnight on the 31st day of May, 2007, unless this license be sooner revoked Pursuant to W Va Code 33-3-2(c), the above authorization does not allow the insurer to transact a kind of insurance in this State unless duly authorized or qualified to transact such insurance in the state or country of its domicile.

In Testimony Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal of office at the City of Charleston this 1st day of June, 2006.

Jane L. Cline

Insurance Commissioner

med Chia

WV File #1602

# Companion Property & Casualty Insurance Company

NAIC Company Code: 12157 NAIC Group Code: 0661

# Statutory Financial Statement As of December 31, 2005

Total Admitted Assets:		Bonds: Stocks: Cash & Short-term investments: Agents Balances or Uncollected Reinsured Companies Amounts Recoverable From Reinsurers Other Assets:	Assets
\$ 356,812,916		\$ 209,225,230 8,841,531 46,011,217 62,466,033 2,125,335 28,143,570	
Total Liabilities & Policyholder Surplus:	Policyholder Surplus Capital Stock: Surplus: Total Policyholder Surplus:	a) Losses & LAE: b) Unearned Premiums: c) Expenses, Taxes, Licenses & Fees: Payables to Parents, Subsidiaries & Affiliates: Other Liabilities:	Reserve for:
\$ 356,812,916	\$ 4,200,000 84,293,540 \$ 88,493,540	\$ 159,613,743 70,788,900 22,108,826 5,305,930 10,501,977 \$ 268,319,376	

Notes: Bonds & Stocks are valued in accordance with the basis adopted by the NAIC.

Certification: The officers of this reporting entity being duly sworn, each depose and say that they are the described officers of said reporting entity, and and clear from any liens or claims thereon, except as herein stated, and that this statement, together with related exhibits, schedules and that on the reporting period stated above, all of the herein described assets were the absolute property of the said reporting entity, free and affairs of the said reporting entity as of the reporting period stated above, and of its income and deductions there from for the period ended explanations therein contained, annexed or referred to, is a full and true statement of all assets and liabilities and of the condition and and have been completed in accordance with the NAIC Annual Statement instructions and Accounting Practices and Procedures manual and procedules, according to the best of their information, knowledge and belief, respectively 1) state law may differ, or 2) that state rules or regulations require differences in reporting not related to accounting practices

Charles M. Potok, President

Curtis C. Stewart, VP & CFO

Notarized: State of South Carolina
County of Richland

On the Zo<sup>22</sup> day of April, 2006 before me came the above named officers of Companion Property and Casualty Insurance Company to the personally known to be individuals and officers described herein, and acknowledge that executed the foregening instrument and affixed the seal of said company thereto by authority of their office.

My Commission expires: \_

res: 25 M/Y 2015

ledge that was a series of the series of the series of the series of the series of the series of the series of the series of the series of the series of the series of the series of the series of the series of the series of the series of the series of the series of the series of the series of the series of the series of the series of the series of the series of the series of the series of the series of the series of the series of the series of the series of the series of the series of the series of the series of the series of the series of the series of the series of the series of the series of the series of the series of the series of the series of the series of the series of the series of the series of the series of the series of the series of the series of the series of the series of the series of the series of the series of the series of the series of the series of the series of the series of the series of the series of the series of the series of the series of the series of the series of the series of the series of the series of the series of the series of the series of the series of the series of the series of the series of the series of the series of the series of the series of the series of the series of the series of the series of the series of the series of the series of the series of the series of the series of the series of the series of the series of the series of the series of the series of the series of the series of the series of the series of the series of the series of the series of the series of the series of the series of the series of the series of the series of the series of the series of the series of the series of the series of the series of the series of the series of the series of the series of the series of the series of the series of the series of the series of the series of the series of the series of the series of the series of the series of the series of the series of the series of the series of the series of the series of the series of the series of the series of the series of the